
 
 
To: MEMBER OF THE AUDIT & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Councillors Gillman (Chair), Allen (Vice-Chair), Booth, 
Botten, Chotai, Cooper, Flower, Mansfield, O'Driscoll, 
C.White and N.White 
 
Substitute Councillors: Bilton, S.Farr, Bloore and 
Pursehouse 
 

for any enquiries, please contact: 
customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk 

01883 722000 

C.C. All Other Members of the Council 28 November 2022 
 

Dear Sir/Madam 
 
AUDIT & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 6TH DECEMBER, 2022 AT 7.30 PM 
 
The agenda for this meeting of the Committee to be held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Station Road East, Oxted is set out below.  If a member of the Committee is unable to attend the 
meeting, please notify officers accordingly. 
 
Should members require clarification about any item of business, they are urged to contact officers 
before the meeting. In this respect, reports contain authors’ names and contact details. 
 
If a Member of the Council, not being a member of the Committee, proposes to attend the meeting, 
please let the officers know by no later than noon on the day of the meeting. 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 
 
David Ford 
Chief Executive 
 

 
AGENDA 

  
1. Declarations of interest   
 

All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the meeting or as soon as 
possible thereafter: 
 
(i) any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) and/or 
 
(ii) other interests arising under the Code of Conduct 
 
in respect of any item(s) of business being considered at the meeting. Anyone with a DPI 
must, unless a dispensation has been granted, withdraw from the meeting during 
consideration of the relevant item of business. If in doubt, advice should be sought from the 
Monitoring Officer or her staff prior to the meeting. 
  

2. Apologies for absence (if any)   
  
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2022  (Pages 3 - 8) 
  
4. To deal with any question submitted under Standing Order 30   
  

Public Document Pack

mailto:customerservices@tandridge.gov.uk


 

5. To deal with any issues 'Called In' under Part F of the Council's constitution   
  
6. External Audit - 20/21 Accounts  (Pages 9 - 26) 
  
7. Internal Audit Progress Report - December 2022  (Pages 27 - 40) 
  
8. Audit & Scrutiny Committee - Future Tandridge Programme Update - September 

2022  (Pages 41 - 60) 
  
9. Complaints and Freedom of Information update  (Pages 61 - 70) 
  
10. Any urgent business   
 

To deal with any other item(s) which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered as a 
matter of urgency in accordance with Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 



1 
 

 

TANDRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes and report to Council of the meeting of the Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Station Road East, Oxted on the 27 September 2022 at 7:30pm. 
 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Gillman, Allen, Booth, Botten, Chotai, Cooper, Flower, C.White and 
N.White 
 
PRESENT (Virtually): Councillor Mansfield 
 
ALSO PRESENT (Virtually): Councillors S.Farr and C.Farr 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillor O'Driscoll 
 

109. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5 JULY 2022  
 
The minutes were confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

110. REVIEW OF MINUTED ACTIONS FROM THE PREVIOUS 
COMMITTEE MEETING  
 
The actions arising from the meeting on 5 July 2022 were reviewed and it was noted that: 
  

     Minute 287: Information in respect of payments to staff was still outstanding.  The Chair 
had been advised that this information should not be discussed in a public meeting.  
However, if any Councillor had any concerns they were invited to contact the Chief 
Executive directly. 
  

     Minute 288 and 291: The external audit plan had been included in the agenda for the 
meeting (agenda item 7 / minute 111). 

  
     Minute 288: The Chair confirmed that a reply had been sent to Deloitte.  A copy of this 

letter would be circulated to the committee. 
  

     Minute 289: The Future Tan
[...]
ems from the 5 July 2022 meeting were highlighted by Councillor Allen.  
These related to details relating to the implementation of supporting statements and the 
database management audit review.  The Chair stated that these items would be picked up at 
the next meeting. 
 

111. EXTERNAL AUDIT - FINALISATION OF 2020/2021 ACCOUNTS  
 
A report was presented by the Council’s external auditors, Deloitte, informing the Committee of 
current position of the audit of the 2020/21 financial statements.   
  

     The audit was at an advanced stage but there were still a number of outstanding items 
still to be completed, despite significant progress in recent months. A summary of the 
outstanding items was provided by Deloitte.  
  

     No significant financial reporting issues had been identified by Deloitte, although a 
potential adjustment of £608k in respect of the Surrey Pension Fund pension liability 
was being reviewed.   

  
     Concerns had been raised in respects of the Council’s ability to provide Value for 

Money and the report set out a qualified opinion in this area.  The concerns raised were 
being addressed by the Tandridge Finance Transformation Programme and the Future 
Tandridge Programme. Consequently, any improvements in the Council’s approach in 
this area occurred after 2020/21 and therefore were not captured by in the audit.   

  
     It was expected that some of the Value for Money issues would persist into the 2021/22 

report. 
  
In response to Members’ questions, the Committee was advised that the error highlighted with 
the Surrey Pension Fund would increase the assets for the Tandridge Pension Fund and 
therefore reduce pension liability. Discussions would take place between the Council and 
Deloitte as to how this would be reported as it was the Council’s view that there had not been 
an error on their part.  It was noted that there was no immediate effect on taxpayers or the 
General Fund revenue budget.  
  

Page 4



3 

 
 

R E S O L V E D – that the current position with regard to the Statement of Accounts 
2020/21 be noted. 

 
112. EXTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT PLAN UPDATE FOR 2021/2022 

ACCOUNTS  
 
The Council’s external auditor Deloitte presented the indicative plan for auditing the Council’s 
Statement of Accounts for 2021/22.  It was noted that the plan would remain indicative until the 
financial statements for 2020/21 were finalised Deloitte were able to complete their detailed risk 
assessment processes. A detailed plan for the completion of the 2021/22 audit would be 
agreed following the signing of the 2020/21 accounts. It was confirmed that the Committee 
would receive updates as to when both sets of accounts would be signed off. 
  
In terms of comparison, it was noted that 40% of Local Authorities were in the same position as 
the Council whilst 11% still had still yet to sign off their 2019/20 accounts. 
  
The Committee received a summary of the significant audit risks that would be included in the 
plan being capital expenditure, property valuation and management override of control. The 
plan would be finalised once the detailed risk assessments and preliminary analytical review 
procedures were completed.  A final paper would come to the Committee for approval once 
these stages had been completed.   
  
In response to Members’ questions, it was confirmed that: 
  

    Management Override of Controls was a mandated area for review in all Local 
Authorities.  There was nothing specific in the financial systems or controls of the 
Council that left it open to this particular risk.  It was noted that an internal audit of the 
main accounting system would also be completed this year in order to give further 
assurance in this area.  
  

    The probability of a management override of controls occurring was low and there were 
controls in place to stop the diversion of funds.  Additionally. a culture was being 
developed which was open about the Council’s situation, which would prevent the 
misrepresentation of the Council’s financial position. 

  
    The wording for the management override of controls relates to management 

inappropriately using judgment, not judgment that occurs on a daily basis.  It was 
requested that the wording is clarified in any future drafts of the audit plan. 

  
R E S O L V E D – that the Committee approve the indicative External Audit Plan for the 
2021/22 accounts. 

 
113. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2022/23  

 
The Chair stated that the Committees’ comments on the Internal Audit Charter, which had been 
circulated before the last committee meeting, had been submitted to the Southern Internal Audit 
Partnership (“SIAP”) and the document had been updated accordingly.  The changes had been 
discussed between SIAP and the Council’s Head of Legal. It was noted that the Head of Legal 
would also review the committees’ Terms of Reference to ensure compliance with the Internal 
Audit Charter. 
  

Page 5



4 

 
 

In response to Member’s questions it was confirmed that the appendix to the Internal Audit 
Charter was included as there was a requirement in the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
that SIAP had to be clear on other clients they provide for. 
  

R E S O L V E D - that the Committee approves the Internal Audit Charter 2022/23. 
 

114. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT & OPINION 2021/22  
 
Neil Pitman of the Southern Internal Audit Partnership (“SIAP”) presented a report which set out 
the Chief Internal Auditors opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s 
framework of risk management, internal control and governance for the financial year 2021/22. 
  
It was noted that 80% of all assurance opinions had concluded with a ‘Limited’ assurance and 
20% had been ‘Reasonable’.  Consequently, a ‘Limited’ overall assurance opinion had been 
provided. 
  
Although there were a high number of ‘Limited’ assurance opinions for 2021/22, SIAP had 
confidence that the Council was using internal audit correctly in focusing their resources on the 
areas which would provide optimum value.  It was noted that both Officers and Members had 
been both cooperative and supportive during the course of the year which allowed SIAP to 
complete their annual opinion. 
  
In response to Member’s questions, it was confirmed that: 
  

     A new leavers checklist was being put in place so that all relevant areas of the 
business, including the Emergency Planning Team, would be notified when someone 
leaves the Council. 
  

     Approximately 300 stakeholder satisfaction questionnaires had been sent out by SIAP, 
the responses to which formed the basis of the performance figures included in the 
Internal Audit Opinion. 
  

     There was provision in the 2022/23 internal audit plan to undertake a number of  follow 
up audits of areas which had received ‘Limited’ assurance reviews.  There was also 
provision to follow up on the ‘No’ assurance review for IT Disaster Recovery and 
Business Continuity that had occurred in a previous audit year. 

  
It was noted that in future reports, a summary of instant actions taken to resolve issues 
highlighted by SIAP could be included.  It was also noted by the Chair that, although this was 
still a ‘Limited’ opinion, there had been an improvement from the previous year.  
  

R E S O L V E D - that the Committee notes the Internal Audit Annual Report & Opinion 
2021/22. 

 
115. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - SEPTEMBER 2022  

 
Natalie Jerams of the Southern Internal Audit Partnership (“SIAP”) presented a report which 
provided an overview of: 
  

     the current status of live internal audit reports; 
  

     an update on progress against the annual audit plan; 
  

Page 6



5 

 
 

     a summary of internal audit performance, planning and resourcing issues; and 
  

     a summary of significant issues that impact on the Chief Internal Auditor’s annual 
opinion. 

  
It was noted that the outstanding management actions had reduced from 42 to 25 since the last 
committee meeting although it was highlighted that these figures will fluctuate during the course 
of the year. 
  
The Committee received the following updates on outstanding management actions:  
  

     An update of the current progress with the project plan for the Disaster Recovery and IT 
Business Continuity action was provided. It was noted that unrealistic timescales had 
been assigned to the audit from the outset. It was confirmed that recent blockages with 
BT had been cleared and the site to site fibre link was now in place and issues with 
backups had been resolved so migration of data to the new equipment could be 
resumed.  Currently, the plan was still on course to provide a functional system by 
January 2023.  It was confirmed that any expenditure required for the project had been 
budgeted for. 
  

     Building Control were asked to prepare their own disaster recovery plan which was 
nearing completion. Building Control’s IT is cloud based rather than on premise. 
Consequently, the impact assessment for Building Control raises different issues to the 
Council. The impact of disasters at member authorities was also being reviewed to see 
if this would impact on service pressures. 

  
R E S O L V E D - that the Committee notes the Internal Audit 2022/23 Progress Report – 
September 2022. 

 
116. COMPLAINTS AND FREEDOM OF INFORMATION UPDATE  

 
The Committee received a report that set out details of the complaints and Freedom of 
Information requests received by the Council in the last quarter. The report also provided an 
update on the Council’s approach to managing complaints and what lessons had been learnt 
from recent experiences. 
  
During the debate, the following points were noted: 
  

     There was a mathematical error on Table A in the report which would be reviewed and 
corrected.   
  

     The Chair would speak to the Interim Chief Planning Officer and seek clarification as to 
the current position of the three complaints which were currently at Stage 2. 
  

     An update was asked for in respect of how the Council was intending to improve the 
way in which it responds to Freedom of Information requests. 

  
R E S O L V E D – that the committee note and accept the report. 

 
Rising 9.04 pm 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



External Audit - 20/21 Accounts 
 

Audit & Scrutiny Committee Tuesday, 6th 
December 2022 
 

Report of:  Chief Finance Officer (Section 151) 

 

Purpose:  For note 

 

Publication status: Unrestricted 

 

Wards affected: All wards 

 

Executive summary:  
Deloitte have provided an update report to the Audit and Scrutiny committee 
covering the 2020/21 audit, attached as an appendix to this report.  Significant 
progress has been made since the previous report in September.  The report sets 
out the current status and conclusions thus far, along with a summary of 
outstanding actions. 

It is disappointing that the audit is not yet finalised, however there is demonstrable 
progress, with a limited number of issues identified in the accounts.  There is some 
difficulty with the audit of collection fund, as set out in paragraph 5. 

 

This report supports the Council’s priority of: Building a better Council. 

 

Contact officer Mark Hak-Sanders Chief Finance Officer (S151) 

mhaksanders@tandridge.gov.uk 

 

Recommendation to Committee: 
The current position with regard to the Statement of Accounts 2020/21 be noted.  

_________________________________________________________ 

Reason for recommendation: 
The report provides an update to the Audit and Scrutiny committee on the 
finalisation of the 2020/21 audit.  When the audit is complete, an updated 
document with any changes highlighted will be provided to committee, along with 
the final accounts for signing.   

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



Officers have discussed the timescale for finalisation with Deloitte.  Deloitte and 
officers cannot guarantee this 
[...]
ss against the annual audit plan; 
• a summary of internal audit performance, planning and resourcing 

issues; and a summary of significant issues that may impact on the 
Chief Internal Auditor's annual opinion. 
 

3 Appendix A summarises the activities of internal audit for the period up 
to November 2022. 
 

4 The progress report provides a clear and transparent articulation of 
internal audit activity, performance, and outcomes during the period up 
to November 2022. 

 

Key implications 
 
Comments of the Chief Finance Officer 
The Progress Report on Internal Audit provides the Council an important insight 
into areas of risk for the Council where its key processes are not functioning 
effectively, and their improvement must be prioritised. There are however no 
direct financial implications of this report. 

 

Comments of the Head of Legal Services 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 came into effect on 1 April 2015 and 
require councils to undertake an effective Internal Audit to evaluate the 
effectiveness of its risk management, control and governance processes, taking 
into account Public Sector Internal Auditing Standards or guidance.  

The Progress Report on Internal Audit is intended to ensure that effective 
systems of internal control are in place. This protects the Council and its Officers 

Page 28



and provides an assurance to stakeholders and residents regarding the security 
of the Council's operations. 

 
Equality 
In consideration of impacts under the Public-Sector Equality Duty the proposal 
within this report do not have the potential to disadvantage or discriminate 
against different groups on the community. 

 

Climate change 
There are no environmental / sustainability implications associated with this 
report. 

 

Appendices 
Appendix ‘A’ – Internal Audit 2022/23 Progress Report – November 2022  

 

Background papers 
None. 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item No.  
Appendix  

 

 

 

Prep
[...]
the control environment and, therefore, contribute to the 
achievement of the organisations’ objectives. 
  

P
age 33



Internal Audit Progress Report 2022-23 

 

 3 

     

2. Purpose of report 

In accordance with proper internal audit practices (Public Sector Internal Audit Standards), and the Internal Audit Charter the Chief Internal 
Auditor is required to provide a written status report to ‘Senior Management’ and ‘the Board’, summarising: 

 The status of ‘live’ internal audit reports; 

 an update on progress against the annual audit plan; 

 a summary of internal audit performance, planning and resourcing issues; and 

 a summary of significant issues that impact on the Chief Internal Auditor’s annual opinion. 
 

Internal audit reviews culminate in an opinion on the assurance that can be placed on the effectiveness of the framework of risk management, 

control and governance designed to support the achievement of management objectives of the service area under review.  The assurance 

opinions are categorised as follows: 

Substantial A sound system of governance, risk management and control exists, with internal controls operating effectively and being consistently 
applied to support the achievement of objectives in the area audited. 

Reasonable There is a generally sound system of governance, risk management and control in place. Some issues, non-compliance or scope for 
improvement were identified which may put at risk the achievement of objectives in the area audited. 

Limited Significant gaps, weaknesses or non-compliance were identified. Improvement is required to the system of governance, risk 
management and control to effectively manage risks to the achievement of objectives in the area audited. 

No Immediate action is required to address fundamental gaps, weaknesses or non-compliance identified. The system of governance, risk 
management and control is inadequate to effectively manage risks to the achievement of objectives in the area aud
[...]
s identified for delivery in 
2023/24 and the associated business cases set out in the report to the S&R 
Committee on 1st December.   
 

2. To note the governance structure established to oversee the programme, 
including the alignment between savings and benefit delivery and continuing 
organisational development.  

 
3. To note the proactive approach to risk management being applied and the 

current programme level risks identified in Appendix B.  

_________________________________________________________ 

Reason for recommendation: 
To continue to provide confidence in the governance structure of the FTP and to 
demonstrate that there is a clear risk management process with escalation in place.  

_________________________________________________________ 

1.0 Background 

1.1 Financial context 

At the Strategy and Resources Committee on 30th June, a savings 
requirement of up to £2m was identified to meet the likely shortfall between 
income and projected expenditure and identified the need for the Service 
Reviews to deliver a significant proportion of these savings. 

The report to the Strategy and Resources Committee on 1st December sets 
out the savings which are planned to be delivered in 2023/24 (subject to 
Committee approval). It is important to note that the financial position of the 
Council is continuing to evolve and, should current assumptions prove overly 
optimistic, further savings from services may need to be found.  

The savings plan currently totals £1.7m. Work is in progress to identify 
alternate means of balancing the budget (a reserve list of savings) which may 
be necessary if funding proves to be insufficient. 

The report to Strategy and Resources sets out:  

 The budgetary context, in terms of the timetable to deliver the budget 
and an update on the likely financial position and scale of savings required  

 Progress to date in delivering Service Reviews, with updates on all service 
areas currently in scope 

 Business cases
[...]
ere improvements could be made. Any changes 
are recorded in the system with a record of the action taken as a result, for 
example staff training, changes to a system or process etc. 

 
10.  At Stage 2 a member of the Senior Leadership Team reviews the response to 

Stage 1, to see if it could have been prevented from escalating to Stage 2.  
 

11.  In the last quarter there were a few complaints about the way in which an 
enquiry was handled by the officer and that officer’s response. These have 
been reviewed and discussed by the team leaders and service leads to see 
where improvements can be made, or training is required.  

 
12.  A customer satisfaction survey for complaints is sent to complainants once 

their case has been closed. This asks if complainants found the process easy 
to use and are satisfied with the response to their complaint.  

 
13.  In the last quarter there were four responses. All respondents found the 

complaints process difficult and were not satisfied with the response provided. 
This was partly due to the length of time it had taken for a response to be sent 
to them and the lack of information given in the response.  

 
Number of complaints  
 
14.  In the last quarter (1 July to 30 September 2022) there were 24 new 

complaints and 6 Stage 2 complaints. Table A provides more details.  
 
• There were 8 complaints about council tax, with 1 at stage 2. 
• There were 5 complaints for community surveyors, with 2 at stage 2. 
• There were 4 complaints for planning, with 1 at stage 2. 

 

  

Page 63



Table A: Complaints 1 July to 30 September 2022 
Service Summary of complaint Stage 1 Stage 2 
Benefits Delay in receiving discretionary housing 

payment form update. 
✓   

Benefits Poor customer service received after phoning 
regarding tax change enquiry. 

✓   

Community 
Surveyors 

Residents flat suffered water damage, 
disagreement about who covers cost. 

✓   

Community 
Surveyors  

Tree fallen onto resident's garage. ✓ 
[...]
n be submitted in a number 
of ways. They can:  
  

• Complete a form. 
• E-mail the Council. 
• Write to the Council.  
• Visit the Council Offices and a complaint can be recorded by an officer. 
• Call 01883 722000 and a Customer Services Advisor can complete a form 

for a customer over the phone.  

Page 68



 
Complaints on social media cannot be accepted, as it is too difficult to capture 
information and not practical if it is sensitive or confidential. When a complaint is 
received via social media, the complainant is asked to contact the Council in one 
of the above ways. 
 
While all complaints are dealt with confidentially, anonymous complaints cannot 
be responded to. 

Climate change 
There are no significant environmental / sustainability implications associated with 
this report.  

Appendices 
None 

Background papers 
None 
 

------------ end of report ---------- 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2022
	6 External Audit - 20/21 Accounts
	Appendix A – Audit update to the Audit & Scrutiny Committee on the 2020/21 audit

	7 Internal Audit Progress Report - December 2022
	Appendix ‘A’ – Internal Audit 2022/23 Progress Report – November 2022

	8 Audit & Scrutiny Committee - Future Tandridge Programme Update - September 2022
	Appendix A - Programme Highlight Report - October 2022
	Appendix B - FTP Risk Register
	Appendix C - Governance Structure and governance groups - Terms of Reference
	Appendix D - Glossary of Terms

	9 Complaints and Freedom of Information update



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 

TANDRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes and report to Council of the meeting of the Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Station Road East, Oxted on the 6th December 2022 at 7:30pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Gillman (Chair), Allen (Vice-Chair), Booth, Chotai, Flower and N.White 
 
PRESENT (Virtually): Councillors Mansfield and S.Farr (Substitute in place of C.White) 
 
ALSO PRESENT (Virtually): Councillor C.Farr 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillors Botten, Cooper, O'Driscoll and C.White 
 

188. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 SEPTEMBER 2022  
 
The minutes were confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

189. EXTERNAL AUDIT - 20/21 ACCOUNTS  
 
The Chief Accountant for the Council, Barry Stratfull, presented the report to the Committee.  It 
was noted that it had not yet been possible to finalise the 2020/21 accounts.  Consequently, the 
Committee were receiving an update on the current position of the closing of the accounts. 
  
Significant progress has been made on the accounts since the last meeting of the Committee 
and only a small number of minor items remained outstanding. The main area of delay related 
to the Collection Fund.  Once these issues had been resolved a revised set of statements 
would be brought to Committee along with the final audit report for approval.  
  
Michelle Hopton from the Council’s external auditor Deloitte provided further information on the 
progress that had been made and the outstanding issues that needed to be resolved.  The 
main issues included: 
  
Collection Fund Testing 

  
Due to a change in the Council’s Revenues and Benefits system it was not possible to provide 
additional audit evidence being requested by Deloitte. Alternative methods as to how the 
evidence could be supplied were currently being explored which would provide the assurance 
required. It was noted that the detailed breakdown of evidence being sought by Deloitte had not 
been requested in the past.  However, the evidence was needed as Covid had had a significant 
impact on the balances and movements in the Collection Fund and had made the usual 
analytical review less reliable. 

  
It was noted that the Council was now out of contract with the former supplier of the Revenues 
and Benefits system and therefore it was not possible to go back to them to request the 
required data irrespective of costs. 

  
The Committee had continuing concerns regarding the external audit process and the delays 
that were preventing the accounts being completed.  A specific concern was raised regarding 
the lack of dialogue with Deloitte about the evidence they would require for the audit and 
whether the change of system would impact on its provision. It was accepted that there should 
have been more dialogue with Deloitte during the new system implementation to make sure all 



2 

 
 

necessary reports were obtained. It was noted that the 2019/20 accounts had been signed off 
since the new system had been installed without having to provide the additional evidence. 
However, it was agreed that additional questions would be asked of external auditors when 
changing key systems in the future.   

  
Unadjusted Misstatements 

  
Deloitte’s update report requested that the Committee ask management to correct identified 
unadjusted misstatements as required by the ISAs (UK).  However, it was noted that this was 
only an update report and it may be preferrable to defer this discussion until a final report has 
been provided.  It was confirmed that the misstatements were not material to the audit or the 
statement of accounts and therefore consideration should be given as to whether the 
adjustments were necessary. Deloitte confirmed that, if the adjustments were not made, it 
would not prevent an unqualified audit opinion from being given. 

  
In response to Members questions, the Committee was advise that: 
  

• it was the intention that the accounts would be finalised as soon as the Collection Fund 
issue was resolved and every avenue to was being explored in order to obtain a clean 
set of accounts for 2020/21. Currently, it was difficult to say with confidence when this 
would be possible.  

• it would only take a short time to provide a qualified audit opinion if this was deemed 
necessary.  However, both the Council and Deloitte would still like to explore all 
avenues for providing a clean set of accounts before taking this step. 

• the Committee would be advised of progress on the external audit in advance of the 
next committee meeting. 

  
R E S O L V E D – that the current position with regard to the Statement of Account 
2020/21 be noted and confirm the deferment of the proposed audit adjustments (as set 
out at pages 24 and 25 of the agenda pack). 

 
190. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - DECEMBER 2022  

 
Natalie Jerams of the Southern Internal Audit Partnership (“SIAP”) presented a report which 
provided an overview of:  
  

• the current status of live internal audit reports;  
• an update on progress against the annual audit plan; 
• a summary of internal audit performance, planning and resourcing issues; and  
• a summary of significant issues that impact on the Chief Internal Auditor’s annual 

opinion. 
  
The Committee received the following updates on outstanding management actions: 
  

• The audit reviews for Treasury Management and Disabled Facility Grants had been 
completed to date. Both had received an assurance opinion of reasonable. 

• There had been two adjustments to the Internal Audit Plan which had not been 
considered as significant.  IT Application Management had been added to the plan.  
Two audits had been removed from the plan with IT Business Continuity being deferred 
to 2023/24 and Human Resources and OD being considered as part of the 2023/24 
planning.   

  



3 

 
 

It was noted that the current outstanding audit actions were also being reviewed as some of 
them were dependent on each other and therefore could be simplified. 
  
It was also noted that a new Health and Safety Specialist was being recruited who it was 
anticipated would be shared with another Council as a full time role was not required.  

  
R E S O L V E D – that the Committee notes the Internal Audit 2022/23 Progress Report 
for November 2022. 

 
191. AUDIT & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - FUTURE TANDRIDGE 

PROGRAMME UPDATE - SEPTEMBER 2022  
 
Following an introduction by the Chief Finance Officer summarising the current position of the 
Future Tandridge Programme (“FTP”) Ricky Fuller, the Programme Manager, presented a 
report setting out the current position of the governance and risk arrangements relating to the 
FTP, with a view to ensuring that the savings target set out in a recent report to the Strategy & 
Resources Committee and improvements to the Council’s services were delivered. 
  
An overview was provided on the three levels of governance relating to the FTP, being 
‘Member Level’, ‘Programme Level’ and ‘Workstream/Project Level’.  A brief overview of the 
approach to risk management was provided in section 3 and Appendix B of the report. 
  
The Chair stated that he was concerned about the risk of the interdependencies between the 
various activities as there didn’t appear to be a plan or a top level flow diagram which shows 
the critical path of the FTP.  It was noted that this was a high priority being worked on currently 
and that there were arrangements in place to identify interdependencies.  The Chair also had 
concerns regarding the reference to mitigation actions in the report but noted that these were 
also currently being reviewed. 
  
            R E S O L V E D – that the Committee: 
  

(1) note the direction of travel for the FTP, the savings identified for delivery in 
2023/24 and the associated business cases set out in the report to the S&R 
Committee on 1st December. 
 

(2) note the governance structure established to oversee the programme, including 
the alignment between savings and benefit delivery and continuing 
organisational development. 

 
(3) note the proactive approach to risk management being applied and the current 

programme level risks identified in Appendix B. 
 

192. COMPLAINTS AND FREEDOM OF INFORMATION UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a report that set out details of the complaints and Freedom of 
Information requests received by the Council in the last quarter (1 July to 30 September 2022). 
The report also provided an update on the Council’s approach to managing complaints and 
what lessons had been learnt from recent experiences. 
  
The Committee were informed that there had been: 
  

• 8 complaints about council tax, with one progressing to stage 2. 
• 5 complaints for community surveyors, with two progressing to stage 2. 



4 

 
 

• 4 complaints for planning, with one at stage 2. 
• 6 complaints were considered by the LGSCO, of which three were for housing and three 

for planning. 
• 176 Freedom of Information requests. 

  
It was noted that work had started on the preparation of data sets to try and reduce the time 
taken in responding to Freedom of Information requests. 
  

R E S O L V E D – that the Committee note and accept the report. 
 

 
Rising 8.40 pm  
 
 


